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, . . A company dedicated to solving ergonomic and material
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handling problems since 1955.
Ergonomic Solutions

OWNER'S
MANUAL

MINI CRANES
MODEL FPG, CJIB, TJIB

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS WARRANTY
Read owner's manual completely before operating unit! This product is warranted for 90 DAYS from

* Never exceed the maximum capacity printed ontop  date of purchase to be free of manufacturing defects
beam! This capacity includes the weight of hoistand  in material and workmanship. The manufacturer's

trolley too. obligation hereunder is limited to repairing such
* Check for damage and be sure all hardware is tight products during the warranty period, provided the
before each use. product is sent prepaid back to the factory.
¢ Never move or load unless both height adjustment This warranty does not cover normal wear of
pins are fully inserted. parts or damage resulting from any of the following:
¢ Stand clear of load while loading and unloading. negligent use or misuse of the product, use or
* Always operate crane on a level concrete or equal  application contrary to installation instructions, or
surface to insure stability. disassembly, repair or alteration by any person prior
* Never push crane or adjust height when loaded. to authorization from a factory representative.

Never stand under load.

Keep clear of electrical wires or any other electrical
equipment.

Make sure all operator safety labels are in place (p.7).

RECEIVING INSTRUCTIONS

Every unit is thoroughly inspected prior to
shipment. However, itis possible that the unit may incur
damage during transit. If damage is noticed when
unloading, make a note of it on the BILL OF LADING.
Remove all packing and strapping material, theninspect
the unit again for damage. IF DAMAGE IS EVIDENT,
FILE A CLAIM WITH THE CARRIER IMMEDIATELY!

MINI CRANES
MODEL FPG, CJIB, TJIB




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS - Mini Overhead Cantilever Jib (Model CJIB)

INSTALLING UPRIGHT & TOP BEAM

1.) Attach vertical tubing to base using bolts specified on diagram.
) Attach top beam to verticl tubing using bolts per diagram. Make sure the bracket on the opposite end of
the clamp is facing up.
3) Attach the rod to the top beam and vertical tubmg using pins supplied. Check beam levelness after unit
base is lagged to floor at 6 places. If beam requires leveling use turn buckles on ends of tie rod. Floor
must be smooth and level.

C-JIB-3 & -6

5/16" Grade 5 - 18 UNC

bolt x 1" Ig., 4 pieces

5/16" Grade 5 Nylok Nut, 4 pieces
/\ 5/16" Flat Washers, 8 pieces

. ly
Tie Rod g |  C-JiB-10&-20

7/16" Grade 5 - 14 UNC

bolt x 1" lg., 4 pieces
7/16" Grade 5 Nylok Nut, 4 pieces

Clevis Pin & 7/16" Flat Washers, 8 pieces

Cotter Pin

Top Beam

C-JIB-3 & -6

1/2" Grade 5 - 13 UNC

bolt x 1-1/2" Ig., 6 pieces

1/2" Grade 5 Nylok Nut, 6 pieces

Vertical g 1/2" Flat Washers, 6 pieces
Tubing
C-JIB-10 & -20
3/4" Grade 5- 10 UNC x 1" Ig .
6 pieces

3/4" Grade 5 Nylok Nut, 6 pieces
3/4" Flat Washers, 8 pieces

Floor Lag
Down Points

Concrete 3/4" Anchor x 4-1/2" Ig.
6 required (Not Supplied)

Floor Lag
Down Points




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS - Work Area Portable Gantry (Model FPG)

Step 1-INSTALLING UPRIGHT & TOP BEAM

1) Lay the gantry base frame on its side and position
vertical uprights with holes to base plate.

2) Place 1/2" - 13 structural bolts through the 4 holesin the
base with the nuts and washers on the back side.
NOTE: Torque bolts to 50-52 ft./Ibs.

3) Attach clamp plates to top plates on both leg assemblies
using the 1/2" - 13 structural bolts, nuts and washers
leaving them untightened.

Note: Torque spec. 1/2" bolts is 50-52 ft/Ibs.

STEP 2 - INSTALLING CASTERS

1) Two 5" diameter casters are to be installed to each end
of the leg assemblies.

2) Place the caster base plate into the caster pad bracket
located on the bottom of the leg assemblies.

3) Insert 3/8" - 16 UNC x 5" long carriage bolt through the

square hole in the caster pad to hold the caster in place.
4) Place the 3/8" - 16 UNC lock nut on each boltand tighten
securely.

Top Beam

Vertical Upright

Base Plate

Top Beam

Bolt

Lock Washer

Nut

Side Frame
Leg Assembly

Leg
Assembly

Caster Pad

Caster Bracket

1/2" Grade 5-16 UNC bolt x 212" Lg, 8 pieces
1/2" Grade 5 Nylock Nuit, 8 pieces
1/2" Flat Washers, 16 pieces

1/2" Grade 5-13 UNC bolt x 1" Lg., 8 pieces
1/2" Nylok Nut, 8 pieces
1/2" Flat Washer, 16 pieces




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS - Extra Travel Tri-Post Jib (Model TJIB)

1)
2)

3)

4)

Take the two legs with the plates placed on top of the ends of the vertical legs and lay them out on the floor.
Lay the crossbeam up to the two vertical legs and insert 1/2" structural bolts through the 4 holes per leg. Place
a flat washer on each side and use the 1/2" nut on the botiom side.

NOTE: Torque specs. to 1/2" bolt is 50-52 ft./Ibs. . :

Install the beam clamps on the center plate of theé crossbeam and use the 1/2" structural bolts with a 1/2" flat washer
and 1/2" nut. Leave these plates untightened. _

Attach the top beam to the end vertical leg (has the bracket welded on the side) by using the 1/2" structural bolts,
1/2" flat washer on both sides, and the 1/2" nut.

Stand up both sections and slide the top beam through the beam clamps and set the desired overhang on the end
(do not exceed two feet). Tighten the (4) 1/2" bolts on the beam clamps. Note: Torque spec. 1/2" bolts is 50-
52 ft/lbs.

Fasten all legs to the floor by placing lag bolts through the floor brackets. Use 1/2" concrete lag bolts. Do not use
this unit until it is lagged to the floor.

N
Top Beam 2.+
"
1/2" Flat Washers 2
1/2" Nylok Nuts, 4 pieces
1/2" 5-13 UNC bolt x 212 Lg., 4 pieces
1

N
&
4 1

1/2" 1-1/4" Lg., 12 pieces

1/2" Nylok Nut, 12 pieces

1/2" Flat Washers, 24 pieces

N Cross Beam End Vertical Leg
. R .
Center Beam ¢ T 3 /
Plate Clamp
Vertical Leg }rtical Leg
!
Nut
Lock Washer
\J -
Lag Pouts Bolt
~




INSPECTION INSTRUCTIONS

Per OSHA Regulations 1910.179 and American Society of Mechanical Engineers (A.S.M.E.) B30.20 "Overhead
Lifting Devices.", all gantry cranes should have an:

1910.179(j))(1)(i) Initial inspection - Prior to initial use all new and altered cranes shall be inspected to insure
compliance.

Besides that, for gantry cranes in regular service, there are two general classifications of inspections based upon the
intervals at which the inspection should be performed. The intervals in turn are dependent upon the nature of the critical
components of the crane and the degree of their exposure to wear, deterioration, or malfunction. The two general
classifications are herein designated as "frequent” and "periodic" with respective intervals between inspections as
defined below:

1910.179(j)(1)(ii)(a) Frequent inspection - Daily to monthly intervals.

1910.179(j)(1)(ii)(b) Periodic inspection - 1 to 12 month intervals.
1910.179(j)(2) Frequent Inspection

The following items shall be inspected for defects at intervals as defined above or as specifically indicated, including
observation during operation for any defects which might appear between regular inspections. All deficiencies such as
listed shall be carefully examined and determination made as to whether they constitute a safety hazard:

*  Allfunctional operating mechanisms for maladjustment interfering with proper operation. Daily.

* Hooks with deformation or cracks. Visual inspection daily; monthly inspection with a certification record which
includes the date of inspection, the signature of the person who performed the inspection and the serial number, or
other identifier, of the hook inspected.

* Hoist chains, including end connections, for excessive wear, twist, distorted links interfering with proper function, or
stretch beyond manufacturer's recommendations. Visual inspection daily; monthly inspection with a certification
record which includes the date of inspection, the signature of the person who performed the inspection and an
identifier of the chain which was inspected.

* Allfunctional operating mechanisms for excessive wear of components.

* Rope reeving for noncompliance with manufacturer's recommendation.
1910.179(j)(3) Periodic Inspection

Complete inspections of the crane shall be performed at intervals as generally defined above, depending upon its
activity, severity of service, and environment, or as specifically indicated below. These inspections shall include the
requirements of the frequent inspection stated above and in addition, the following items. All deficiencies such as listed
shall be carefully examined and determination made as to whether they constitute a safety hazard:

* Deformed, cracked, or corroded members.

* Loose bolts or rivets.

¢ Cracked or worn sheaves and drums.

* Worn, cracked or distorted parts such as pins, bearings, shafts, gears, rollers, locking and clamping devices.
* Excessive wear on brake system parts, linings, pawls, and ratchets.

* Load, wind, and other indicators over their full range, for any significant inaccuracies.

* Gasoline, diesel, electric, or other powerplants for improper performance or noncompliance with applicable safety
requirements. (IF APPLICABLE)

* Excessive wear of chain drive sprockets and excessive chain ‘stretch.




TESTING INSTRUCTIONS

OSHA also requires two classifications of testing to be performed [per OSHA Regulations 1910.179(k)].
These two testings are:

1910.179(k)(1) Operational tests

1910.179(k)(2) Rated load test

1910.179(k)(1) Operational Tests

(i)

(ii)

Prior to initial use all new and altered cranes shall be tested to insure compliance with this section including the
following functions:

(a) Hoisting and lowering.

(b) Trolley travel.

(c) Bridge travel.

(d)y Limit switches, locking and safety devices.

The trip setting of hoist limit switches shall be determined by tests with an empty hook traveling in increasing
speeds up to the maximum speed. The actuating mechanism of the limit switch shall be located so that it will trip

the switch, under all conditions, in sufficient time to prevent contact of the hook or hook block with any part of
the trolley.

©1910.179(k)(2) Rated Load Test

Test loads shall not be more than 125 percent of the rated load unless otherwise recommended by the manufacturer.
The test reports shall be placed on file where readily available to appointed personnel.

REFER TO OSHA'S STANDARD 1910.179 FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION ON
OVERHEAD & GANTRY CRANE DEFINITIONS, GENERAL REQUIREMENTS,
HOISTING EQUIPMENT, MAINTENANCE, ROPE INSPECTION,
HANDLING OF THE LOAD, AND
OTHER REQUIREMENTS.

For OSHA publications, including informational materials
on standards and regulations, please contact
OSHA's Publications Office,

" 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W., Room N3101,
Washington, DC20210,
(202) 219-4667; (202) 219-9266(fax).

ALSO REFER TO AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERS (A.S.M.E.)
B30.20 "OVERHEAD LIFTING DEVISES."

For copies of A.S.M.E. B30.20
please contact
American Society of Mechanical Engineers

Order Department 1-800-THE-ASME




Mini Overhead Cantilever Jib
MODEL - FPG

PARTS IDENTIFICATION

KIT NO. ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION ENGINEER NO. PART NO. QTY
A 1 Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 5" 21373 FPG-BLT
A 2 Nut, 3/8"-16 37024 FPG-NUT 4
3 Wheel, Caster Kit 16-132-062 JIB-WHEEL-KITA 4

a/k

Available only with purchase of kit

TOW—mroZ2m



WARNING LABEL IDENTIFICATION

MAKE SURE ALL WARNING LABELS ARE IN PLACE!

<

A DANGER

This unit conducts electricity
KEEP CLEAR OF POWER LINES!
Do not let unit make contact with wires
or any other electrical equipment.
NEVER stand under load
NEVER push unit or adjust height when loaded

A PELIGRO

Esta unidad es conductora de electricidad
MANTENGA ALEJADO DE ALAMBRES
ELECTRICOS!

No deje que la unidad haga contacto con
alambres eléctricos u otro equipo eléctrico.
NUNCA se ponga de pie bajo la unidad.
NUNCA empuje la unidad cargada o
ajuste la altura.

A DANGER

Cette unité conduit de I'électricité
RESTER A L'ECART DES LIGNES
ELECTRIQUES! Ne pas mettre unité en
contact avec des fils électriques ou tout autre
équipement électrique. NE JAMAIS se tenir
sous le chargement. NE JAMAIS pousser
Punité ou ajuster la hauteur lorsque I'unité est
chargée.

T & S EQUIPMENT « ANGOLA, IN 46703
(219) 665-9521 255)

s
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AWARNING

CRANE INSPECTION
This lifter wass built in accordance with our interpretations of A.S.M.E. B30.20 “Overhead Lifting
Devices" and 49 CRF 1910.179 *Overhead & Gantry Cranes.”

Prior to initial use, all new, modified or repaired lifters need to be load tested not more that 125%|
of the rated load. At least once per year, OSHA requires a complete inspection of this Gantry

Crane. Refer to 49 CFR 1910.179 {J)(3).Visual i should be
depending upon frequency of usage. If this litter shows any deficiencies, corrections shalt be
made of the unit immediately o it shall be taken out of use.

Thoroughly read A.S.M.E. Code B30.20 “Overhead Lifting Devices™ and 49 CFR 1910.179|
“Overnead & Ganty Cranes” for complete informatian.

Copies of A.S.M.E. B30.20 can be obiained from Ameri yof
Engineers Order Department 1-800-THE-ASME

Copies of 49 CFR 1910.179 can be obtained from OSHA's Publications Office

A AVISO

INSPECCION DE LA GRUA
Este ha sido i rdo con nuestra i
“Aparatos de elevacién” y 43 CRF 1910.179 “Elevacién de grias.”

del A.S.M,E. B30.20

Antes del uso inicial, todos los nuevos, fi o deben de ser
probados con una carga que no exceda el 125% de la capacidad de carga. Como minimo
una vez al afio, OSHA requiere una inspeccién completa de esta gria. Refierase a 49 CFR
1910.179 {J)(3). Una inspeccién visual se debe de hacer periodicamente dependiendo de
la frecuencia de uso. Si este elevador tiene alguna deficiencia, se debe de corregir
immediatamente o se debe de retirar del uso.

Lea completamente el Cédigo A.S.M.E. Code B30.20 “Aparatos de elevacion” y 49 CFR
1910.179 “Elevacion y grias” Para la informacién completa.

copias de A.S.M.E. B30.20 Se pueden obtensr en American Society of Mechanical Engl-
neers Order Department 1-800-THE-ASME.

Copias de 49 CFR 1910.179 se pueden obtener en la oficina de publicaciones de OSHA
(202)219-4667.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

INSPECTION DE GRUE
Cetélevateur 2 été construit en accord avec les interprétations d' A.S.M.E. B30.20. “Malériaux
de sur-glevation” ainsi qu'avec les interprétations 49 CRF 1910.178 “sur-elevation et grues
portiques.”

Avant luilisation initiale, tout élevateur nouveau, modifié, ou réparé doit étre testé avec un

chargement ne pouvant pas excéder 125% du taux de chargement dont il est capable. Au

moins une fois par an, OSHA demande qu’ une complate inspection de cette grue portique soit

effectuse. Se rapporter 4 Farticle 49 CFR 1910.178 (J) (3). Une inspection visuelle devrait

stre effectuge périodiquement selon Ia fréquence d'utilisation de Funité. Si cet élevateur montre
ici ions devraient immédi yétre ou

des
celui-ci devrait étre retiré du service,

Lire avec attention le code A.S.M.E. B30.20 les "Matériaux de sur-élevation” ainsi
gue les code 49 CFR 1910.179 “Sur-élevation et grues portiques™ pour toute information
compléte.

Des copies du code ASME B30.20 peuvent étie oblenues au département de commande de
1" i Society of . Aunuméro 1-800-THE-ASME.

Des copies du code 49 CFR 1910.179 peuvent élre obtenues au bureau des

291

thica(ions OSHA au numéro (202)219-4667.

* Product safety signs or labels should be
periodically inspected and cleaned by the
product users as necessary to maintain
good legibility for safe viewing distance.
ANSI 535.4 (10.21)

Contact manufacturer for replacement labels.

2999 North Wayne Street
Angola, IN 46703 USA
(219) 665-7586

* * * STATIC CAPACITY * * *

ﬁ Phone (219) 665-7586 .

2999 North Wayne Street
Angola, Indiana 46703 USA

391

STATIC CAPACITY

2999 North Wayne Street

Angola, IN 46703 USA
(219) 665-7586




T & S Equipment Company
2999 North Wayne St., Angola, IN 46703
Ph: 219-665-9521 Fax: 219-665-1339
E-mail: tseq@dmci.net Website: www.tseq.com

Revisado 03-01 28-126-102

Una compafia dedicada a resolver problemas ergonomicos
y de manejo del material desde 1955.

Soluciones Ergondomicas

Contemdo
Precauc:ones de segur ay
Instrucc;ones de reCIbo
Garantia .............
Instrucciones de ensamble mod Io JIB).
Instruccmnes de e sa, b

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Lea el manual del propietario completamente antes de

usar la unidad!

* Nunca exceda la capacidad méxima inscrita encima
de la viga. esta capacidad incluye el peso de la grua
de la carretilla.

* Compruebe por dafios y asegurese de que toda la
ferreteria esta apretada antes de cada uso.

* Nunca mueva o cargue a no ser que los pasadores
de ajuste de altura estan completamente insertos.

* Apartese de la carga cuando se cargue y descargue.

* Siempre use la grua a nivel de suelo o en una
- superficie similar para asegurar la estabilidad.

* Nunca empuije la griia o ajuste la altura cuando se
cargue.

* Nunca se ponga debajo de la carga.

* Mantengase alejado de alambres eléctricos o de otro

equipo eléctrico.

Asegurese de que todas las etiquetas de seguridad

estan en su lugar (p 16).

INSTRUCCIONES DE RECIBO

Cada unidad es cuidadosamente probada e inspeccionada
antes de embarcarse. Sin embargo es posible que la unidad
sea dahada en transito, si el dafio es evidente mientras se
descarga, anételo en la GUIA DE TRANSPORTE. Retire el
material de empaque. Revise la unidad por cualquier dafio.
Si el dafio es evidente, LEVANTE UNA QUEJA CON EL
TRANSPORTISTA IMMEDIATAMENTE!

MANUAL DEL
PROPIETARIO

MINI GRUA
MODELO FPG, CJIB, TJIB

ones de ensamble (modelo TJ!B)";.'
5 ,de mspeccwn L

GARANTIA

Este producto esta garantizado durante 90 DIAS
desde la fecha de compra de estar libre de defectos de
material y mano de obra. La obligacién del fabricante esta
limitada a reparar tales productos durante el periodo de
garantia, provisto que el producto se envie previo envio
flete pagado a la fabrica.

Esta garantia no cubre el gasto normal de partes o
dafos que resulten de lo siguiente: uso negligente o mal
uso de producto, uso o aplicacién contraria a las
instrucciones de instalacién, o desensamble, reparaciones
o alteraciones por cualquier persona antes de de la previa
autorizacién de un representate de la fabrica.

MINI GRUA
MODELO FPG, CJIB, TJIB

roOZ»v0vom



INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLE - Mini Grua Superior (Modelo CJIB)

INSTALACION DE LA BASE Y DE LA VIGA SUPERIOR

1))
2)

3)

10

Encaje el tubo vertical a la base usando la pijas que se especifican en el diagrama.

Encaje la viga suprior al tubo vertical usando las pijas del diagrama. Asegurese de que el soporte en el
lado opuesto est mirando hacia arriba.

Encaje el rodillo a la viga superior y al tubo vertical usando los pasadores que se proporcionan.
Compruebe el nivel de la viga despues de que la base de la unidad de agarre al suelo en 6 sitios. Sila
viga necesita ajuste use los mangos giratorios a los extremos del rodillo.

a C-JIB-3 & -6

7.9 mm Grade 5 - 18 UNC

pijas x 25.4 mm Ig., 4 piezas

7.9 mm Grade 5 nylock tuerca, 4 piezas
7.9 mm arandelas planas, 8 piezas

Rodillo L C-JIB-10 & -20

7.9 mm Grade 5 - 14 UNC

pijas x 25.4 mm Ig., 4 piezas
11 mm Grade 5 nylock tuerca, 4 piezas

ccl:%‘?tserpl;ri\n& P 11 mm arandelas planas, 8 piezas
Viga Superior L~
d C-JIB-3 & -6
12.7 mm Grade 5 - 13 UNC
pijas x 38 mm lg., 6 piezas
R /] 12.7 mm Grade 5 nylock tuerca, 6 piezas
12.7 mm arandelas planas, 6 piezas
Tubo o
Vertical C-JIB-10 & -20
19 mm Grade 5 - 10 UNC x 25.4 mm Ig.,
6 piezas

19 mm Grade 5 nylock tuerca, 6 piezas
19 mm arandelas planas, 8 piezas

Puntos Bajos
Del Piso

Concreto 19.05 mm
Ancla x 114.3 mm Ig.
6 Requeridos (no se
proporcionan)

Puntos Bajos
Del Piso




INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLE - Gria Portable de Area de Trabajo (Modelo FPG)
Paso 1 - INSTALE LA VIGA VERTICAL Y SUPERIOR

Viga
1.) Acueste la base del bastidor en el lado y en la posicién Superior
vertical con los agujeros del plato de la base. Pija
2) Pongalos 13tornillos estructurales de 12.7 mmatravés
de los 4 agujeros en la base con las tuercas y las Arandela
. Plato
arandelas en la parte trasera. de Cierre
NOTA: Apriete los tornillos 50-52 ft./Ibs.
3) Fije las grapas del plato al plato superior en ambas Tuerca

patas de ensamble usando los 13 tornillos estructurales Plato Superior

de 12.7 mm, tuercas y arandelas dejandolos sueltos.

NOTA: Apriete los tornillos 50-52 ft./Ibs.
Bastido Latera

Ensamble de la Pata

PASO 2 - INSTALACION DE LAS RUEDAS Ensamble
de la Pata
1) Dos ruedas de 5" de diametro se deben de instalar a
ambos lados del ensamble de la pata. __
2.) Ponga el plato de base de Ia rueda en el soporte de la R Tornillo
;L;?:a localizado en la parte inferior del ensamble de la Tuerca
3) Inserte tornillos de 16 UNC x 5 de 9.5 mm largos a

Soporte de la

través del agujero cuadrado en el soporte de la rueda Rueda

para aguantar la rueda en su sitio.
4) Ponga tuercas de cierre de 16 UNC x 5 de 9.5 mm en
cada tornillo y apriete con seguridad. Figura 2

Viga Superior

\

12.7 mm Grado 5-16 UNC tornillo x 63.5 mm
largo, 8 piezas :

12.7 mm Grado 5 Nylock Tuerca 8 piezas
12.7 mm Arandelas Pianas, 16 piezas

Viga Vertical

12.7 mm 13 UNC tornillo x 25.4 mm largo,
8 piezas

12.7 mm tuerca, 8 piezas 12.7 mm
arandela plana, 16 piezas

Plato de la Base

11

rOZ»U0TwvMm



INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLE - Grua Tri-Poste de Extra (Modelo TJIB)

1.) Tome las dos patas con los platos en la parte superior de las patas verticales y pongalos en el suelo.

2.) Ponga la viga de cruze en las dos patas verticales e inserte una pija estructural de 12.7 mm a través de los 4
agujeros en cada pata. Ponga una arandela plana en cada lado y use una tuerca de 12.7 mm en la parte inferior.
NOTA: Apriete los tornillos de 12.7 mm 50-52 ft./Ibs.

3) Instale las grapas de la viga en el centro del plato de la viga de cruze y use una pija estructural de 12. 7 mm con
una arandela plana de 12.7 mm y una tuerca de 12.7 mm. Deje estos platos sin apretar.

4.) Ponga la parte superior de la viga en el extremo de la pata vertical (el lado que tiene el soporte soldado) usando
una pija estructural de 12.7 mm, una arandela plana de 12.7 mm en ambos lados y una tuerca de 12.7 mm.

5) Ponga de pie las dos secciones y deslice la viga superior a través de las grapas de la viga y deje que cuelge en

el extremo (que no sobrepas 2 pies). Apriete las (4) pijas de 12.7 mm en las grapas de la viga.
NOTA: Apriete los tornillos 50-52 ft./lbs.

6.) Asegure todas las patas al suelo poniendo las pijas a través de los soportes del suelo. Use pijas de concreto de
12.7 mm. No use esta unidad hasta que este asegurada al suelo.

12.7 mm Arandelas Planas Viga Vertical

12.7 mm Tuercas, 4 Piezas
12.7 mm 5-13 UNC pija x
63.5 mm Lg., 4 pija

Ve

12.7 mm 31.75 mm Lg.,
12 piezas

12.7 mm Nylok Tuerca,
12 piezas

12.7 mm Arandelas
Planas, 24 piezas

Viga /

Grapa de
la Viga

Pata
Vertical

Plato
Central
Pata
Vertical
Pata - <:)
Vertical

e

Arandela

Pijas de Ciérre

Pija

Superior

12



INSTRUCCIONES DE INSPECCION

Por las regulaciones de OSHA 1910.179 y de la Sociedad Americana de Ingenieros Mecanicos (ASME) B30.20
"Aparatos de Elevacion”, todas las gruas deben de tener:

1910.179()(1)(i) Inspeccién inicial: antes del uso inicial todas las gruas nuevas o con alteraciones deben de ser
inspeccionadas para asegurar que cumplen con las normas.

A parte, para las gruas en servicio regular, hay dos clasificaciones generales de inspecciones basadas en los
intérvalos de cuando se tienen que inspeccionar. Los intérvalos dependen de la naturaleza de los componentes
criticos de la grua y el grado de exposicion al gasto, deteriorizacién y mal funcionamiento. Las dos clasificaciones
generales son designadas como "frecuente” y "periddico” con los intérvalos respectivos entre inspecciones definidos
a continuacion:

1910.179())(1)(ii)(a) Inspeccion frecuente - cada dia con intérvalos mensuales

1910.179()(1Xii)(b) Inspeccion periddica - de 1 a 12 intérvalos mensuales
1910.179(j)(2) Inspeccién Frecuente

Las partes mencionadas a continuacién deben de ser inspeccionadas por defectos con los intérvalos mencionados
anteriormente o como se indica especificamente, incluyendo observacién mientras en funcionamiento por defectos
que puedan aparecer entre las inspecciones regulares. Todos los defectos mencionados deben de ser
cuidadosamente examinados y se debe determinar si constituyen un peligro:

« Todos los mecanismos de operacién por malfucionamientos que interfieran con la operacion. Diario.

e Ganchos con deformaciones o roturas. Inspecion visual a diario, inspeccién mensual con un registro que incluya
la fecha de inspeccidn, la firma de la persona que hizo la inspeccién y el nimero de serie, u otro indicador, del
ganchoinspeccionado.

« Cadenas, incluyendo los conectores, por gastos excesivos, torcimientos, distorsiones que interfieran con la
funcion o extensiones que excedan las recomendaciones del fabricante. Inspeccion visual a diario, inspeccion
mensual con un registro que incluya la fecha de inspeccion, la firma de la persona que hizo la inspeccion y el
numero de serie, u otro indicador, del gancho inspeccionado.

e Todos los mecanismos de funcionamiento por componentes que esten excesivamente gastados.

e Cuerdas que no cumplan las recomendaciones del fabricante.
1910.179(j)(3) Inspeccién Periédica

Inspecciones completas de la gria se deben hacer a intérvalos definidos anteriormente, dependiendo de la actividad,
severidad del uso, y del ambiente, o como se indica a continuacion. Estas inspecciones deben incluir los requisitos
de las inspecciones frecuentes mencionadas anteriormente y ademas, lo siguiente. Todas las deficiencias
mencionadas a continuacién deben de ser examinadas y se debe determinar si constituyen un peligro para la
seguridad:

o Partes deformadas, rotas o corroidas.

»  Tornillos sueltos, cerrojos.

« Tambores rotos o gastados grda rota o gastada.

s Partes gastadas, rotas o deformadas como pasadores, cojinetes, ejes, engranajes, ruedas y partes de cierre.

e Sobrecarga u otros indicadores que sobrepasen los limites.

« Gasolina, diesel, electricidad y otras partes eléctricas por malfuncionamiento o por no complacer con los
requerimientos de seguridad. (Si es necesario)

e Gasto excesivo de las cadenas del engranaje y excesiva extension de las cadenas.
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Instrucciones de Prueba

OSHA tambien requiere dos clasificaciones de pruebas (por las regulaciones de OSHA 1910.179(k)]. Estas dos
pruebas son:

1910.179(k)(1) Pruebas de uso
1910.179(k)(2) Pruebas de carga
1910.179 (k)(1) Pruebas de Uso

0] Antes del uso inicial de una gria nueva o modificada se debe de probar para asegurarse de que las
funciones siguientes son correctas:

(a) Funcionamiento de subida y bajada

(b) Funcionamiento de la carretilla

(c} Funcionamiento del puente

(d) Interruptores de limite, las partes de cerradura y seguridad

(ii) El ajuste de los interruptores de limite de la grda se determina probando un gancho vacio que va
incrementado la velocidad hasta llegar a la maxima velocidad. El mecanismo del interruptor de limite debe
de ser localizado para que apage el interruptor, bajo cualquier condicién, con tiempo suficiente para preveer
que el gancho toque la carretilla.

1910.179(k)(2) Pruebade capacidad de carga

Las cargas de prueba no deben sobrepasar el 125 por ciento de la capacidad de carga a no ser que el fabricante lo
recomiende. Los resultados de la prueba deben de archivarse en un lugar disponible para el personal.

REFIERASE A LOS ESTANDARD DE OSHA 1901.179 PARA UNA INFORMACION
COMPLETA EN LAS DEFINICIONES DE GRUAS, REQUERIMIENTOS EN GENERAL,
EQUIPO DE ELEVACION, MANTENIMIENTO, INSPECCION DE CUERDAS,
MANEJO DE LA CARGA, Y OTROS REQUERIMIENTOS.

Para las publicaciones de OSHA, incluyendo materiales de informacion
o estandards y regulaciones, porfavor contacte
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W., Room N3101,
Washington, DC20210,
(202) 219-4667; (202) 219-9266(fax).

TAMBIEN REFIERASE A LA SOCIEDAD AMERICANA DE INGENIEROS MECANICOS
(A.S.M.E.) B30.20 "APARATOS DE ELEVACION."

Para copias de A.S.M.E. B30.20
Porfavor contacte
American Society of Mechanical Engineers

OrderDepartment 1-800-THE-ASME
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MINI GRUA SUPERIOR
MODELO - FPG

IDENTIFICACION DE PARTES

JUEGO NO. PARTIDA DESCRIPCION NO DE INGENIERO NO DE PARTE CANTIDAD
A 1 Pija, 9.5 mm-16 x 127 mm 21373 FPG-BLT 4
A 2 Tuerca, 9.5 mm-16 37024 FPG-NUT 4
3 Rueda, juego de la rueda 16-132-062 JIB-WHEEL-KITA 4
a/k Disponible solo con la compra del juego.
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IDENTIFICACION DE ETIQUETAS DE AVISO

ASEGURESE DE QUE TODAS LAS ETIQUETAS ESTAN EN SU LURAR

Q

‘ 4 2
@ @

/AWARNING

CRANE INSPECTION . o :
This fiter was buil in accordance withour interpretations of A.S.M.E. 83020 Ovemmead Liing| L85 etiquetas o las sefiales de seguridad del

Devices™ and 48 CRF 1810179 "Overhead & Gantry Cranes,” producto deben de ser inspeccionadas
Prior to initial use, all new, modified or repaired lifters need to be load tested not more that 125% periodicamente y deben de limpiarse por los

of the rated load. At least once per year, OSHA requires a complete inspection of this Gantry

Crane. Refer to 49 CFR 1910.179 (J)(3) Visual i ian should be { usuarios del producto como sea necesario
DANGER e o s wanasetume. e eI para mantener una buena legibilidad desde
una distancia de seguridad. ANSI 535.4

Thoroughly read A.S.M.E. Code B30.20 “Overhead Lifting Devices” and 49 CFR 1910.179

This unit conducts electricity “Overhead & Ganly Cranes® for complete information. (10.21) Contacte al fabricanie para reemplazo
KEEP CLEAR OF POWER LINES! Coples of A.S.M.E. B30.20 can be obtained from American Soclety of Mechanical de etiquetas.
Do not let unit make contact with wires Engineers Order Department 1-800-THE-ASME
or aEyE\c/)tEhsr elecdtricald eqlllipr;]ent. é%}g)e::g'ffsg:ﬁ 1910.179 can be obtained from OSHA's Publications Office
stand under loal
NEVER push unit or adjust height when loaded A AVISO
INSPECCION DE LA GRUA
Este elevador ha sido i rd nuestra il ion del A.S.M.E. B30.20
P E L I G R o “Aparatos de elevacion” y 49 CRF 1910.179 “Elevacién de grias.”
Antes del uso inicial, todos los 3 i Q deben d
Esta unidad es conductora de electricidad ﬂ[,‘;”j’;’:;,:;’."o:%::ﬁ{g“ que o exceda o 553‘53 o fa capacidad do carga. c:mirjgffé
o, requiere una inspeccién completa de esta gria. Refierase a
MANTENGA ALEJADO DE ALAMBRES 1910.179 (J)(3). Una insspeccién visuat S0 dabe de hacer periodicamente dependiendo de
z la f ia d . Si este elevador i I deficiencia, debe d i
ELECTRICOS! immodiatamenie o 5o debe daratiardaluso, o <€ 608 2 coneolt
No deje que la unidad haga contacto con Lea complelamente el Cidigo A.S.M.E. Cace B30.20 *Aparatos de elevacidn” y 49 CFR
alambres eléctricos u otro equipo eléctrico. 1910.179 “Elevacidn y grias” Para la informacion completa.
Nll.ill:lJCA Ase ponga Ide pi.ed bdajo la uc?idad_ f‘zzirassg;:r.g,ellﬂafri::rﬂ.E{Jsﬁg;:'e;insﬁnb:nerenAmarlcanSoclelyulMechanlcalEngl-
NC empu]e a unida Carga ao Copias de 49 CFR 1910.179 se pueden obtener en Ia oficina de publicaciones de OSHA
ajuste la altura. {202)219-4667.
NGER A\ AVERTISSEMENT
INSPECTION DE GRUE
o . i L Cet levateur a 16 consirui en accord avec lesi jons &' A.S.M.E. B30.20, *Matériaux
Cette unité conduit de I’électricité ggr‘si::ie_vanon" ainsi qu'avec les interprétations 49 CRF 1910.179 “sur-elevation et grues

RESTER A LECART DES LIGNES

Avant ['utilisation initiale, tout élevateur nouveau, modifié, ou réparé doit étre testé avec un

ELECTRIQUES! Ne pas mettre F'unité en chargement ne pouvant pas excéder 125% du taux de chargement dont il est capable. Au
. " . i foi , OSHA d d ’ I&te i tion de L it it
contact avec des flls électriques ou fout aulre | |Fai S om e e s e e
équipement électrique. NE JAMAIS se tenir e afctue pérdauamentselon a quence duilsalion dofuris Si ot gevateur e
sous |e Chargement. NE JAMA'S pouSSer celui-ci devrait étre retiré du service.
Iunité ou ajuster la hauteur lorsque l'unité est Lire avec attention le code A.S.M.E, B3D.20 concernant fes "Matériaux de sur-levation” ainsi
” que les code 49 CFR 1810.179 “Sur-élevation et grues portiques” pour toute information
cha rgée. camplate.
Des copies du code ASME B30.20 peuvent étre obt de d
T & S EQUIPMENT » ANGOLA, IN 46703 r of . AUNUMEro 1-80-THE-ASME. ;
(21 9) 665'9521 255) Des copies du code 49 CFR 1910.179 peuvent étre obtenues au bureau des
\_ \Qublications OSHA au numéro (202)219-4667. 291)

®
EL] e ——

STATIC CAPACITY

2999 North Wayrnie Street

Angola, IN 46703 USA
(219) 665-7586

* * * STATIC CAPACITY * * *

STATIC CAPACITY

yerh)

2999 North Wayne Street
Angola, IN 46703 USA
{219) 665-7586

2999 North Wayne Street

e Angola, Indiana 46703 USA
%I. Phone (219) 665-7586
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T & S Equipment Company
2999 North Wayne St., Angola, IN 46703
Ph: 219-665-9521 Fax: 219-665-1339
E-mail: tseq@dmci.net Website: www.tseq.com

Révisé 03-01 28-126-102

Une compagnie dédiée a résoudre les problémes
ergonomiques et de prise en charge de matériel depuis
1955.

Solutions Ergonomiques

Table des Matlergs .
Précautions de sécurité
Instruc’nons de Réceptio

PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE

Lire le manuel d'utilisation complétement avant de faire

fonctionner I'unité!

« Ne jamais excéder la capacité maximale indiquée sur
la barre supérieure! Cette capacité indique le poids de
levage ainsi que celui de charriage. ‘

« Contréler tout dommage et s'assurer que tous les
boulons et les écrous soient bien serrés avant chaque
utilisation.

« Ne jamais déplacer ou charger sans que les deux

goupilles d'ajustement de hauteur soient compléetement

inserrées.

Se tenir & I'écart lors du chargement ou du déchargement.

» Toujours faire fonctionnerla grue surun cimentaniveau ou
toute autre surface équivalente afin d'assurer une bonne
stabilité.

* Ne jamais pousser ou ajuster la hauteur de la grue
lorsque celle-ci est chargée.

* Ne jamais se tenir sous le chargement

« Rester a I'écart des fils électriques ou de tout autre
équipement électrique.

« S'assurer que toutes les étiquettes d'avertissement
soient en place (p. 24).

INSTRUCTIONS DE RECEPTION

Chaque unité est minutieusement inspectée avant
expédition. Cependant, il est possible que I'unité subisse des
dommages lors du transport. Sides dommages sontconstatés
lors du déchargement, les indiquer sur LA FACTURE DE
CHARGEMENT. Retirer les sangles et désempaqueter puis
inspecter l'unité & nouveau. Si le dommage est évident,
remplir une réclamation avec le transporteurimmeédiatement!

MANUEL
D'UTILISATION

MINI GRUES
MODELE FPG, CJIB, TJIB

17 lnstructlons d assemblage (Modele TJ[B)

1structions d'lnspect|on

_ Instructions de mise & Iessal e
ste des piéces (Modéle FPG) .......
9 ;ldentlflcatlon des ethuettes d avertlssement 24

GARANTIE

Ce produit est garanti pendant 90 jours a partir de la
date d'achat pour tout défaut de fabrication, en matériel ou en
main d'ce uvre. L'obligation du fabricant est limitée a la
réparation de tels produits durant la période de garantie a
condition que le produit soit envoyé a la compagnie frais de
port pré-paysés.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les usures normales de
pieces ou des dommages résultant de ce qui suit: Utilisation
négligente ou mauvaise utilisation du produit, utilisation ou
applications contraires aux instructions d'assemblage ou de
désassemblage, réparation ou altération par quiquonque
sans autorisation préalable d'un représentant de l'usine.

_ MINI GRUES
MODELE FPG, CJIB, TJIB

17

N—->pOZPIBM



INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE - Bras Cantilever pour Mini Grue (Modéle CJIB)

INSTALLER LES POUTRES VERTICALE ET SUPERIEURE

1)
2)
3.)

18

Fixer le tube vertical a la base a I'aide des boulons spécifiés sur le shéma.

Fixer la poutre supérieure au tube vertical a I' aide des boulons spécifiés sur le shéma.

Fixerlatige & la poutre supérieure et autube vertical al' aide des goupilles fournies. Controller la hauterur
de la poutre aprés que la base de 'unité ait été chevillée au sol a 6 endroits différents si la hauteur de
la poutre doit étre ajustée, utiliser les boucles tournantes situées aux extrémités de la tige d'attache.

7 C-JIB-3 & -6
Boulon de 7.9 mm Grade 5 - 18 UNC
bolt x 25.4 mm Ig., 4 pieces
Ecrou, nylok dev7.9 mm Grade 5, 4 piéces
Rondelles plates de 7.9 mm, 8 piéces

Tige D'attache
C-JiB-10 & -20

Boulon de 11 mm Grade 5 - 14 UNC
bolt x 1" de large., 4 piéces
Ecrou nylok de 11 mm Grade 5 Nylok Nut, 4

Clevis Pin & pieces, rondelles plates de 11 mm, 8 piéces

Cotter Pin

Poutre Supéreieure /]
|1

C-JIB-3 & -6
Boulon de 12.7 mm Grade 5 - 13 UNC
bolt x 38 mm de large., 6 pieces
| A Ecrou nylok de 12.7 mm Grade 5 Nylok Nut,
] 6 pieces, rondelles plates de 12.7 mm, 6
o piéces

Tube /

Vertical

C-JIB-10 & -20
Boulon de 19.05 mm Grade 5- 10 UNC x
25.4 mm Ig., 6 piéces
|~ Ecrou nylok de 19.05 mm Grade 5 Nylok
~  Nut, 6 piéces rondelles plates de
19.05 mm, 8 piéces

Points d'attache au
sol pour chevilles

Cheville pour liment de 19.05 mm
Anchor x 114.3 mm de large. 6
requises (non fournies)

Points d'attache au sol
pour chevilles




INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE - Grue Portable pour Aire de Travail (Modéle FPG)
Démarche 1 - INSTALLER LA POUTRE VERTICALE ET LA POUTRE SUPERIEURE

1)

2)

3)

Etaler le métier de base de la grue sur ses cotés et
positionner les montants verticaux dans les
perforations de la plaque de la base.

Placer les boulons structuraux de 12.7 mm dans les 4
trous de la base, les rondelles, et les écrous.

NOTE: Torsion des boulons a 50-52 pieds/livre.
Fixer les plaques de serrage aux plagues supérieures
sur les deux pieds de la grue en utilsant les boulons
structuraux de 12.7 mm - 13, les écrous etles rondelles
mais en s'assurant de ne pas les serrer.

NOTE: Le moment de torsion pour de boulons de
12.7 mm est entre 50-52 pieds/livre.

Démarche 2: INSTALLER LES ROULETTES

1)

2)

3)

4.

Poutre Verticale

Deux roulettes de 127 mm de diamétre doivent étre
installées a chaque extrémité de I'assemblage des
pieds de la grue.

Placerlaplaque de labase de laroulette dans le support
situé & chaque extrémité des pieds de la grue.
Inserrer un boulon de 9.5 mm - 16 UNC x 127 mm de
long dans la perforation carrée du support afin de tenir
la roulette en place.

Placer un écrou de verrouillage de 9.5 mm - 16 UNC sur
chaque écrou et bien serrer. ‘

Poutre
Supérieure

Plaque de la

Poutre
Supérieure

Boulon

Rondelle de Plateau de

Verrouillage Serrage
Ecrou

Plateau
Supérieur

Coté du métier
assemblage du pied

Figure 1

Assemblage
du Pied

Ecrou

Support de

Roulette Roulette

Figure 2

8 écrous de 12.7 mm qualité 5 - 16 UNC x
63.5 mm de large

8 écrous nylok de 12.7 mm grade 5

16 rondelles plates de 12.7 mm

8 boulons de 12.7 mm grade 5 - 13
unc x 25.4 mm de large

8 écrous nylok de 12.7 mm

16 rondelles plates de 12.7 mm

N—=—rOZrr3I0 M
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INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE - Grue a Trois Montants (Modéle TJIB)

1)
2.)

3.)

5.)

6.)

20

Prendre les deux pieds verticaux dont les plaques sont placées aux extrémités et les étaler sur le sol.

Etaler la poutre transversale prés des pieds verticaux et insérer de boulons structuraux de 12.7 mm dans les 4
perforations de chaque pied. Placer une rondelle de chaque c6té et utiliser un écrou de 12.7 mm sur le coté arriére.
NOTE: Le moment de torsion pour un boulon de 12.7 mm est entre 50-52 pied/livre.

Installer la plague de serrage sur la plaque centrale de la poutre transversale et utiliser les boulons structuraux de
12.7 mm ainsi que les rondelles plates et les écrous de 12.7 mm. Ne pas serrer ces plaques.

Fixer la poutre supérieure au pied vertical arriére (dont le support de montage est soudé sur le c6té) en utilisant
les boulons structuraux de 12.7 mm, les rondelles plates de 12.7 mm des deux cotés, et les écrous de 12.7 mm.
Mettre les deux sections sur pied, glisser la poutre supérieure dans les plaques de serrage et régler la hauteur
désirée a I'extrémité (ne pas excéder 0.6 m). Serrer les 4 boulons de 12.7 mm sur la plaque de serrage.
NOTE: Le moment de torsion pour des boulons de 12.7 mm est entre 50 - 52 pied/livre.

Fixer tous les pieds au sol en placant des chevilles dans les fixations au sol - ne pas utiliser cette unité tant qu'elle
n'est pas solidement fixée au sol.

Ng
Poutre P -
Rondelles plates de 12.7 mm Supérieure o
Ecrous nylok de 12.7 mm - 4 piéces
Boulons de 12.7 mm, 5-13 unc 63.5 de
largeur - 4 pieces
12.7 mm 31.75 mm Lg., 12
piéces
Ecrous nylok de 12.7 mm,
12 piéces
Rondelles plates de 12.7
s(‘aaq“e mm, 24 piéces
serrage ? Pied Vgrtical
Plaque ; L~ Arriére
centrale
Poutre
Transversale
Pied Vertical <\)
/ Pied Vertical
!
Ecrou. | é Plaque de
Y ¥ ® Serrage |
- Rondelle de
Verrouillage _#
Plaque pour
Chevilles
Boulon
x)




INSTRUCTIONS D'INSPECTION

Selon les réglements d'OSHA 1910.179 et de L'A.M.S.E (American Society of Mechanical Engineers) B30.20
concernant "Les appareils de levage a haute capacité.”, foute grue a portiques devrait avoir:

1910.179())(1)(i) Une Inspection Initiale - Avant I'utilisation initiale, toute grue, qu'elle soit neuve ou qu'elle ait subi
de quelconques modifications, devra étre inspectée afin que sa conformité soit assuree.

De plus, concernant les grues & portiques en service régulier, il existe deux classifications générales d'inspection
basées sur les intervales durant lesquels I'inspection devrait étre effectuée. Ces intervales dépendent de la nature
des composants critiques de la grue et du degré de leur exposition a l'usure, détérioration, ou mauvais
fonctionnement. Les deux classifications générales sont ici désignées en tant que "fréquentes" et "périodiques”.
Leurs intervalles respectifs entre les inspections sont définis ci-dessous.

1910.179())(1)(ii)(a) Inspection fréquente - Journalierement & mensuellement.

1910.179()(1)(ii)(b) Inspection périodique - de 1 & 12 mois d'intervalle.
1910.179(j)(2) Inspection Fréquente:

Les articles suivants devront étre inspectés pour tout défaut selon les intervalles définis ci-dessus ou comme
spécialement indiqué. Ceci inclut aussi les observations durant le fonctionnement de tout défaut qui pourrait apparaitre
entre les inspections réguliéres. Tout défaut listé ci-dessous devra étre soigneusement examiné. |l devra étre
déterminé si les articles observés présentent ou non un danger pour la sécurité du personnel.

¢ Tous les mécanismes fonctionnels de mise en marche dont le mauvais ajustage interfére avec un fonctionnement
correct: Journalierement.

e Les crochets présentant des déformations ou des fissures - une inspection visuelle journalierement. Une
inspection mensuelle avec rapport certifié incluant la date d'inspection, la signature de la personne ayant
inspecté le crochet et le numéro de série, ou autre moyen d'identificaiton du crochet inspecté.

e L'usure excessive des chaines de la grue incluant ses connections, tout entortillement, la déformation de
chainons interférant avec le bon fonctionnement de I'unité ou toute tension au dela des recommendations du
fabricant - une inspection mensuelle avec rapport certifié incluant la date d'inspection, la signature de la personne
ayant effectué l'inspection et une une identification de la chaine inspectée.

* Tous les mécanismes fonctionnels de mise en marche pour usure excessive des composants.

* Le cable de la poulie au cas ou il ne correspondrait pas a la recommandation du fabricant. -

1910.179(j)(3) Inspection Périodique

Des inspections complétes de la grue devront étre effectuées aux intervales définis ci-dessus. Celles-ci dépendront de
I'activité de la grue, de la sévérité de sa réparation, de I'environnement auquel elle est exposée, ou selon les
spécifications indiquées ci-dessous. Ces inspections devront inclure les conditions d'une inspection fréquente citées
ci-dessus ainsi que les démarches suivantes. Tout défaut listé ci-dessous devra étre contrdlé afin de déterminer siles
articles observés présentent ou non un danger pour la sécurité du personnel.

s Membres déformés, fissurés ou corrodés.
* Rivets ou boulons laches.
e Tambours usagés ou fissurés.

e Pieces usées, fissurées ou déformées telles que goupilles, paliers, arbre, engrenage, roulettes, systémes de
verrouillage ou de serrage.

» Chargement, vent, et tout autre indicateurs au dela de leur capacité maximale, pour toute impropriété significative.

N—=—>OZ2r1m

« Essence, diese!, électricité et tout autre moyen de conduit électrique pour tout mauvais fonctionnement ou non
observation des régles de sécurité d'applications. (Si applicables)

e Usure excessive des pignons d'engrenage de la chaine et étirement excessif de la chaine..
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE A L'ESSAI:

OSHA demande aussi que deux classifications de mise & |'essai soient effectuées [Régulations OSHA 1910.179(k)].
Les deux tests sont les suivants:

1910.179(k)(1) Tests opérationneis
1910.179(k)(2) Tests de taux de capacité
1910.179(k)(1) Tests Opérationnels

0] Avant utilisation initiale, toutes les nouvelles grues ainsi que celles ayant subi des modifications quelconques
devront étre testées afin d'assurer qu'elles soient en accord avec cette section incluant les fonctions
suivantes:

(a) Levage et abaissage.

(b) Course de la benne.

(c) Course du pont.

(d) Interrupteurs de limite, mécanismes de verrouillage et de sécurité.

(i) Le réglage de course des interrupteurs de limite de I'appareil de levage devra étre déterminé par tests avec un
crochet vide dont la course augmente jusqu’ & la vitesse maximale. Le mécanisme d'activation de l'interrupteur de limite
devra étre situé de fagon a ce qu' il fasse enclencher l'interrupteur, ceci sous toutes les conditions présentes, et en temps
suffisant pour éviter un contact du crochet, ou pour éviter que le crochet ne se bloque avec toute pigce constituante de la
course de descente.

1910.179(k)(2) Test D'évaluation de Capacité

Les tests de charge ne devront pas excéder 125% de la capacité évaluée a moins que celle-ci ait 6té recommandée
d'une fagon différente par le fabricant. Les rapports de tests devront étre placés dans des dossiers facilement
disponibles au personnel désigné.

SE REPORTER AU STANDARD OSHA 1910.179 POUR DE COMPLETES INFORMATIONS
CONCERNANT LES DEFINITIONS DE GRUES AERIENNES ET DE GRUES A PORTIQUES, LES
CONDITIONS REQUISES, LES APPAREILS DE LEVAGE, L'ENTRETIEN DES UNITES, LES
INSPECTIONS DE CABLES ET DE CORDES, LA MANUTENTION DU CHARGEMENT, ET
TOUTES AUTRES EXIGENCES

Pour obtenir des plublications OSHA incluant des informations sur les standards
requis et les regles a observer, priére de contacter le bureau des publications OSHA.
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W., Room N3101,

Washington, DC20210,

(202) 219-4667; (202) 219-9266(fax).

SE REPORTER AUSSI A L'AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MECHANICAL ENGENEERS (ASME) AR-
TICLE B30.20 "MATERIELS D'ELEVATION AERIENS."

Pour obtenier des copies de l'articie A.S.M.E. B30.20
prieres de contacter
American Society of Mechanical Engineers

Order Department 1-800-THE-ASME
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Bras Cantilever pour Mini Grue Aérienne
MODELE - FPG

IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES

NO.DE KIT NO.D'ARTICLE DESCRIPTION NO. D'INGENIEUR NO.DE PIECE QTE.
A 1 Boulon 9.5 mm - 16 x 127 mm (non montré) 21373 FPG-BLT 4
A 2 Ecrou, 9.5 mm-16 (non montré) 37024 FPG-NUT 4
3 Kit de Roue, Roulette , 16-132-062  JIB-WHEEL-KITA 4
- dk Disponible avec achat du kit seulement
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IDENTIFICATION DES ETIQUETTES D'AVERTISSEMENT

S'’ASSURER QUE TOUTES LES ETIQUETTES D'AVERTISSEMENT SOIENT EN P! ACE!

Q

|2

* Les signaux ou labels de sécurité du produit
AWA R N I N G devraient étre périodiquement inspectés et
CRANE INSPECTION nettoyés comme il convient par les utilisateurs
This Jift builtir rd; jith our int tati f A.S.M.E. B30.20 “Overhead Liftil : H A iainilits :
Devicas' and 4 GRE 1610.178 -Overnead & Gantry Cranes - vemesatiinel — afin de maintenir une bonne fisibilité et afin
que les signaux et les labels soient visibles a

Prior lo initiat use, all new, modified or repaired litters need to be load tested not more (hat 125%|

of the ratad load. Atleast once per year, OSHA requires a completa inspection of this Gantry| une bonne distance sécurité.
Crane. Refer to 43 CFR 1910.179 (J)(3).Visual inspection should be
D A N G E R depending upon frequancy of usage. I this filter shows any deficiencies, corrections shall be|
mads of the unil immedately or it shallbe taken out of use.
. . . Thoroughly read A.S.M.E. Gode B30.20 “Overhead Lilting Devicss® and 49 CFR 1910.179|
This unit conducts electricity “Overhead & Ganty Cranes" for complete information.
KEEP CLEAR OF POWER LINES! Copies of A.8.M.E. B30.20 can be obtai merican
Do not let unit make contact with wires Enaieers rer epanmnt 550 THEASHE.
or any other electrical equipment t}zo;g?st:QCFR|9|0J79mnheoblainedﬁomOSHA‘s Publicalions Office
° 02)219-4667
NEVER stand under load AVISO
NEVER push unit or adjust height when loaded A
INSPECCION DE LA GRUA
Este elevador ha sid 'St iondel A.S.M.E. B30.20
P E LI G R O “Aparalos de slavacise-y 48 CHF {910,179 o evacionte grias.”
.. Antes del uso inicial, tedos los nuevos, i ] deben de ser
H badt '@ carga que no e; da el 125% de |; idad di C Hr
Esta unidad es conductora de elactiicidad e 3 O i s s do s . Fosses TR
MANTENGA ALEJADO DE ALAMBRES si0.179 (J_)(S‘)‘. Una Inssp_ecc;én \;lsuat!l ss dobo do hace;p?rilodic_amenlz d:pe:diendo de
2 la frecuencia de uso. | este elevador tiene alguna deliciencia. se dabe de corregir
ELECTRICOS! immediatamente o se dabe de retirar del uso. s ¥
No deje que la unidad haga contacto con Lea complatamente ol Cadigo A.S.M.E. Code B30.20 “Aparatos de elevacién” y 49 CFR
alambres eléCtriCOS u Otro equipo eléCtriCO. 1810.179 “Elevacidn y gnias” Para fa informacién completa.
NUNCA se ponga de p[e bajo |a unidad copias de A.S.M.E. B30.20 Se pueden obtener en American Soclety of Mechanical Engi-
¢ . neers Order Department 1-800-THE-ASME.
NUNCA emP”’f '? unlltdad cargada o Capias de 49 CFR 1910.179 se pued enla oficina de publi de OSHA
ajuste la altura. {202)219-4667.
A DANGER A\ AVERTISSEMENT
INSPECTION DE GRUE
. J . Cet élevateura é16 construit en accard avec s interprélations o' A.S.M.E. B30.20. “Matériaux
Cette unité conduit de I'électricité s:nsi:::;eyauun' ainsi qu'avec tes interprétalions 49 CRF 1910.179 “sur-elevalion et grues

RESTER A LECART DES LIGNES

Avant {'utifisation initiale, tout élevateur nouveau, modilié, ou réparé doit étre testé avec un

ELECTRIQUES! Ne pas mettre 'unité en chargamer;lnspouvagsp::excéder|25%du(auxda chargament dont il st capable. Au
. . . i lois par an, d ion d e i it
contact avec des fils électriques ou tout autre effectude. Se‘r’appoﬂeralanlclewCFR 1910.179 (J) (3). Uneln:;wc;:(:zgrzlesxlleq::vtll
équipement électrique. NE JAMAIS se tenir u ot dos Corasioms cumsant e datmenty b aeparan o
sous le chargement‘ NE JAMA'S pousser celmcldevrallsllerellréduservnce
ité i unité Li tent Il:odASMEBo I i -élevati
Punité ou ajuster 1a hauteur lorsque Funité est S s 93 R B1017 o oo e P ot vl ot
chargée. compléte.
T & S EQU‘PMENT . ANGOLA, IN 46703 :‘)fscoplesdu:odeASlME530420pauvenl‘ .Aunumérob’soo-THE-AsME. o
(219) 665'9521 255J DeswpresducodaﬂcFR1910179peuvanlélrsoblsnuasaubureeudes
\aub (202)219-4667. 291)

®

v* m STATIC CAPACITY *** ol STATIC APACITY

- STATIC CAPACITY

yerhy

oy : .
2999 North Wayne Street 2999 North Wayne Street 2999 North Wayne Stéeet
Angola, IN 46703 USA . ; Angola, IN 46703 USA
(216) 6657586 Angola, Indiana 46703 USA (219) 665-7586

Phone (219) 665-7586

Copyright T&S Equipment 2001
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LIMITED WARRANTY

Vestil Manufacturing Corporation (“Vestil’) warrants this product to be free of defects in material and workmanship
during the warranty period. Our warranty obligation is to provide a replacement for a defective original part if the part is
covered by the warranty, after we receive a proper request from the warrantee (you) for warranty service.

Who may request service?
Only a warrantee may request service. You are a warrantee if you purchased the product from Vestil or from an
authorized distributor AND Vestil has been fully paid.

What is an “original part”?
An original part is a part used to make the product as shipped to the warrantee.

What is a “proper request”?

A request for warranty service is proper if Vestil receives: 1) a photocopy of the Customer Invoice that displays the
shipping date; AND 2) a written request for warranty service including your name and phone number. Send requests
by any of the following methods:

Mail Fax Email
Vestil Manufacturing Corporation (260) 665-1339 sales@vestil.com
2999 North Wayne Street, PO Box 507 Phone
Angola, IN 46703 (260) 665-7586

In the written request, list the parts believed to be defective and include the address where replacements should be
delivered.

What is covered under the warranty?

After Vestil receives your request for warranty service, an authorized representative will contact you to determine
whether your claim is covered by the warranty. Before providing warranty service, Vestil may require you to send the
entire product, or just the defective part or parts, to its facility in Angola, IN. The warranty covers defects in the
following original dynamic components: motors, hydraulic pumps, electronic controllers, switches and cylinders. It also
covers defects in original parts that wear under normal usage conditions (“wearing parts”): bearings, hoses, wheels,
seals, brushes, batteries, and the battery charger.

How long is the warranty period?

The warranty period for original components is 90 days. The warranty period begins on the date when Vestil ships the
product to the warrantee. If the product was purchased from an authorized distributor, the period begins when the
distributor ships the product. Vestil may extend the warranty period for products shipped from authorized distributors
by up to 30 days to account for shipping time.

If a defective part is covered by the warranty, what will Vestil do to correct the problem?
Vestil will provide an appropriate replacement for any covered part. An authorized representative of Vestil will contact
you to discuss your claim.

What is not covered by the warranty?

1. Labor;

2. Freight;

3. Occurrence of any of the following, which automatically voids the warranty:

e Product misuse;

Negligent operation or repair;
Corrosion or use in corrosive environments;

Inadequate or improper maintenance,;

Damage sustained during shipping;
Collisions or other incidental contacts causing damage to the product;

Unauthorized modifications: DO NOT modify the product IN ANY WAY without first receiving written
authorization from Vestil. Modification(s) might make the product unsafe to use or might cause excessive
and/or abnormal wear.

Do any other warranties apply to the product?
Vestil Manufacturing Corp. makes no other express warranties. All implied warranties are disclaimed to the extent
allowed by law. Any implied warranty not disclaimed is limited in scope to the terms of this Limited Warranty.

estil
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